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These financial statements are unaudited and intended for informational and 
internal discussion purposes only.
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YTD YTD YTD
Budget Actual Variance

REVENUES

Tax Revenue
Sales and Use Tax 8,636,762$              9,067,188$               430,426$                
Sales Tax Transfers (EDZ) 7,247,631                7,196,234                 (51,397)                   
      Subtotal 15,884,393              16,263,422               379,029                  
Property Tax 22,145,513              22,238,060               92,546                    
Hotel Occupancy Tax 1,982,595                2,020,483                 37,888                    

40,012,501              40,521,964               509,463                  
Other Sources

Program Revenues 1,806,982                2,036,830                 229,848                  
Administrative Fees 297,225                   340,943                    43,718                    
Grants and Contributions 2,258,422                2,215,545                 (42,878)                   
Interest Income 563,010                   103,555                    (459,455)                 
Other Income 102,374                   142,466                    40,092                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 45,040,515              45,361,304               320,789                  A)

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

General Government
Board of Directors 30,550                    13,961                      16,589                    
President's Office 449,301                   440,722                    8,579                      
Legislative Affairs 124,970                   73,880                      51,090                    
Human Resources 370,306                   330,158                    40,148                    
Finance 1,057,085                861,159                    195,926                  
Information Technology 576,714                   466,549                    110,165                  
Records/Database Mgmt 335,572                   320,875                    14,697                    
Non-Departmental 1,370,459                1,304,736                 65,723                    

4,314,957                3,812,040                 502,917                  B)
Law Enforc/Neighborhood Svcs

Law Enforcement Services 5,327,980                4,644,540                 683,440                  
Ambassador Program 175,925                   124,755                    51,170                    
Neighborhood Services 252,031                   243,040                    8,991                      

5,755,936                5,012,335                 743,601                  C)
Parks and Recreation

Parks Admin/Planning 927,244                   931,811                    (4,567)                    
Parks Operations 3,000,110                3,153,474                 (153,364)                 
Aquatics 1,114,381                1,092,607                 21,774                    
Recreation 1,120,003                1,054,656                 65,347                    
Waterway Operations 600,416                   572,087                    28,329                    

6,762,154                6,804,635                 (42,481)                   D)
Community Services

Community Services Admin 252,344                   204,721                    47,623                    
Covenant Administration 1,232,500                1,166,363                 66,137                    
Environmental Services 234,302                   197,658                    36,644                    
Streetlighting 605,000                   727,462                    (122,462)                 
Streetscape Maintenance 1,312,000                1,297,084                 14,916                    
Solid Waste Services 3,015,900                2,903,394                 112,506                  
Other Community Services 7,156                      4,517                        2,639                      

6,659,202                6,501,198                 158,004                  E)
Community Relations

Community Relations 406,441                   316,624                    89,817                    
CVB Staff Services 232,522                   234,502                    (1,980)                    

638,963                   551,126                    87,837                    F)
Other Expenditures

Transportation 307,533                   217,814                    89,719                    
Economic Development 273,950                   104,375                    169,575                  
Transition 350,000                   46,157                      303,843                  
Regional Participation 569,534                   566,698                    2,836                      
Other Expenditures 530,542                   427,378                    103,164                  

2,031,559                1,362,423                 669,136                  G)

         EXPENDITURE SUBTOTAL 26,162,771              24,043,758               2,119,013               

TRANSFERS
Fire Department 10,453,572              10,453,568               4                            
Convention & Visitors Bureau 1,534,303                1,534,303                 -                             
Capital Projects 5,264,230                4,416,346                 847,884                  
Debt Service 4,275,722                4,194,296                 81,426                    

21,527,827              20,598,513               929,313                  H)

         TOTAL EXPENDITURES 47,690,598              44,642,271               3,048,327               

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP (2,650,083)              719,033                    3,369,116               

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 22,320,810              22,320,810               -                             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 19,670,727$            23,039,843$              3,369,116$             

The Woodlands Township
General Fund Budget vs Actual

For the Seven Months Ended July 31, 2010



The Woodlands Township 
General Fund – Operating Budget Variances 
For the Seven Months Ended July 31, 2010 

 
Generally, variances not explained below are due to the payment or non-payment of actual expenses versus when those 
expenses were budgeted, and at this time are expected to be fully utilized by year end. 

 
A) Revenues 

• Sales Tax – Includes conservative projections for first 6 months of the year with growth projections in 
latter 6 months of the year, construction and corporate sales tax collections continue to lag prior year 
collections. 

• Property Tax – 99% collection rate through July 31, 2010 
• Hotel Occupancy Tax – Full service hotels continue to lag YTD projections by 6.0% while limited service 

hotels and new Avia hotel are outperforming conservative budget projections. 
• Program Revenues – Relates to the timing of YTD revenues versus budgeted revenues for pool 

memberships, pool guest fees, aquatics programs, day camps, tennis, Ten for Texas and Muddy Fest 
programs. 

• Grants and Contributions – YTD actual reflects contributions provided by the former Community 
Associations of the Woodlands and The Woodlands Fire Department as of January 1, 2010 to The 
Woodlands Township for capital carryovers. Also includes HGAC grant funding for trolley services for first 
6 months of the year. 

• Interest Income – Variance reflects 0.5% APY for general fund cash balances versus 1.5% budgeted 
APY. 

• Other Income – YTD actual reflects income from the Convention Center lease along with contract 
payments from LWPOA and Carlton Woods reimbursement contracts. 

 
B) General Government 

• Legislative Affairs – Variance primarily relates to lower than budgeted consulting and legal expenses. 
• Human Resources – Variance relates to lower than budgeted benefits and recruiting expenses. 
• Finance – Favorable variances relate to staffing vacancies and lower than budgeted contracted services.   
• Information Technology – Variance relates to an open position during the first quarter and lower than 

budgeted expenditures for telephone and IT contracted services. 
• Non-Departmental – Favorable variances relate to lower than budgeted expenditures for facilities, 

election, postage, and insurance expenses which primarily relate to the timing of vendor payments. 
 

C) Law Enforcement/Neighborhood Services 
• Salaries and Wages - Ambassador salaries are favorable for the first quarter due to an open position. 
• Contracted Services – Favorable variances relate to lower than budgeted expenditures for Montgomery 

County Sheriff’s Department personnel and related fuel costs due primarily to the ramp up of the 
enhanced law enforcement program.  
 

D) Parks and Recreation 
• Salaries and Wages – Unfavorable variances primarily relate to higher than budgeted overtime and 

insurance costs for certain employee benefit elections which are subject to change throughout the year. 
• Contracted Services – Expenditures for parks and pathway maintenance, restroom cleaning, forest 

management and sign maintenance are lower than budgeted and are partially offset by unfavorable 
variances in lake maintenance, pest control, tree removal, and electrical repairs. 

• Facility Expense – YTD expenditures for parks, recreation, and aquatics facility utilities along with pool 
chemicals are lower than projected. 

• Maintenance Expense – YTD expenditures for pathway maintenance, lake maintenance and sign 
maintenance are lower than projected and are partially offset by unfavorable variances in park 
maintenance and turf maintenance and irrigation. 

• Program Expenses – YTD expenditures for I-45 Beautification, Waterway Square song programming, 
seasonal lighting, aquatic and recreation programs are lower than budgeted. 

 
E) Community Services 

• Salaries and Wages – Favorable variances primarily relate to open positions in the Community Services 
and Covenant Administration departments.  

• Contracted Services – Favorable variances in streetscape maintenance and solid waste services are 
partially offset by unfavorable variance in streetlighting.  In addition, consulting expenses are lower than 
budgeted in the Environmental Services department. 



• Program Expenses – Favorable YTD variances relate to lower than budgeted expenses for Community 
Revitalization and Environmental Services programs. 

 
F) Community Relations 

• Contracted Services – YTD expenditures for video production and other contracted services are lower 
than budgeted. 

• Program Expenses – Expenditures for the Public Safety Heroes Banquet are expected to be 
approximately $10,000 less than the original budget for this event. 

• Public Education/Relations – YTD expenditures for advertising, specialty/promotional supplies and 
community/public relations are lower than budgeted. 

 
G) Other Expenditures 

• Transition – YTD actual expenditures largely relate to the relocation and reorganization of staff and 
administrative offices following the consolidation. 

• Regional Participation – Variance will fluctuate throughout the year based on actual sales tax collections, 
amount represents 1/16th of sales and use tax collections paid to the City of Conroe and the City of 
Houston. 

• Other Expenditures – Variance relates to timing of payments for Carlton Woods and Carlton Woods 
Creekside contract payments and unspent contingency and Lake Woodlands user fee funds. 

 
H) Transfers 

• Transfers – Variances relate to timing of transfers to other funds for capital project and debt service 
expenditures. See General Fund Operating Forecast for projected savings. 

 



Fund Investment Type Description Maturity
Beginning 
Balance Monthly Activity Earnings

Ending 
Balance

Beginning 
Market Ending Market Avg. % Yield

Public Funds Liquidity Woodforest National Bank Open  $      (1,725,416)  $      13,792,861  $                      25  $     (2,101,231)  $       (1,725,416)  $          (2,101,231) 0.22%
Money Market Checking Account         (14,168,701)

Liquid Assets Portfolio Invesco AIM Open           5,638,042            5,788,689                         91          3,897,942            5,638,042               3,897,942 0.02%
Money Market Sweep Account           (7,528,880)  

Texas Local Govt Open         30,498,709           (3,381,683)                     5,325        27,122,351           30,498,709             27,122,351 0.23%
Investment Pool                         -   

Texas Local Govt TexSTAR Open           3,240,573                         -                          548          3,241,122            3,240,573               3,241,122 0.20%
Investment Pool General Fund                         -   

9/30/2010           3,126,624                         -                       5,523          3,132,148            3,126,624               3,132,148 2.08%
                        -   

12/22/2010           3,026,595                         -                       4,344          3,030,939            3,026,595               3,030,939 1.70%
                        -   

Open                34,101                     (100)                          -                 34,001                 34,101                    34,001 0.00%
                          - 

Texas Local Govt TexSTAR Open           6,602,308                           -                     1,117          6,603,425            6,602,308               6,603,425 0.20%
Investment Pool Parks & Path, Series 2010                           - 

Texas Local Govt TexSTAR Open           8,923,120                           -                     1,510          8,924,629            8,923,120               8,924,629 0.20%
Investment Pool Fire, Series 2010                           - 

Superior Interest Liquidity Woodforest National Bank Open           4,139,865               316,728                        966          4,453,307            4,139,865               4,453,307 0.27%
Money Market Hotel Tax Account                  (4,252)

Texas Local Govt TexSTAR Open              432,468                         -                           73             432,541               432,468                  432,541 0.20%
Investment Pool Refinancing, Series 2010                         -   

2/1/2011              720,967                         -                       1,035             722,002               720,967                  722,002 1.70%
                        -   

Flex Repo HypoVereinsBank 3/1/2027           1,914,106                         -                       9,230          1,923,335            1,914,106               1,923,335 5.90%
Money Market of Austria                         -   

Total  $     66,572,064  $       (5,185,338)  $               29,786  $    61,416,512  $       66,572,064  $         61,416,512 0.54%

YTD  $             188,440 

Consolidated WAM 202                     days
General Fund WAM 16                      days 
Capital Project Funds WAM -                     days 
Debt Service Fund WAM -                     days 
Debt Service Reserve Fund WAM 4454  days 

Collateral Adequacy - All time and demand deposits are fully collateralized and/or FDIC insured.

Statement of Compliance - All investment transactions meet the requirements set forth in Chapter 2256, Texas Govt. Code, as amended and are in compliance with the Township's Investment Policy.

Dr. Ed Robb, Treasurer Claude Hunter, Secretary Don Norrell, President/General Manager

DSRF

Weighted Average Maturity

CPF

DSF

DSF

DSRF Certificate of Deposit Encore Bank

GF Commercial Checking Comerica (WCSC)

CPF

GF

GF Certificate of Deposit Encore Bank

GF Certificate of Deposit Encore Bank

The Woodlands Township
Monthly Investment Report

July 31, 2010

GF

GF

GF
TexPool                                                

Investment Pool

$6,284,020 
10% $6,885,089 

11%

$46,324,068 
76%

$1,923,335 
3%

Investment Portfolio 

Cash Accounts

CDs

Investment Pools

Repurchase Agmts

0.41%
0.20% 0.16% 0.23%

0%

1%

2%

90 Day CD TexSTAR 90 Day T-Bill TexPool

Interest Rates
Month Ending July 31, 2010
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